1	[Commendation—Cleopatra Vaughns.]
2	
3	Resolution commending Cleopatra Vaughns and acknowledging her tremendous
4	contributions to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency.
5	
6	WHEREAS, Cleopatra Vaughns has served on San Francisco's Municipal
7	Transportation Agency Board of Directors since its inception in March 2000; and
8	WHEREAS, In 2004, Ms. Vaughns was elected Chair of the MTA Board of Directors
9	and has served in that capacity since that time; and,
10	WHEREAS, Throughout her tenure, Ms. Vaughns has been a positive voice on the
11	MTA Board of Directors advocating for inclusion, communication and public service; and,
12	WHEREAS, In 2002, Ms. Vaughns became active with the American Public
13	Transportation Association as a member of the APTA Board of Directors; and,
14	WHEREAS, Ms. Vaughns led the MTA in successfully revising a "Transit Impact
15	Development Fee Ordinance" to better reflect the true impacts of new development on transit;
16	and,
17	WHEREAS, Ms. Vaughns is active with the Northern California Chapter of the
18	Committee of Minority Transportation Officials and has promoted participation in COMTO
19	throughout the Agency; and,
20	WHEREAS, Ms. Vaughns is a recognized leader in the civic, business and transit
21	industries, as well as an advocate for community and philanthropic organizations; now,
22	therefore, be it
23	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends Cleopatra
24	Vaughns and acknowledges her tremendous contributions to the San Francisco Municipal
25	Transportation Agency.